IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI)
Vol. 14, No. 1, February 2025, pp. 385~396
ISSN: 2252-8938, DOI: 10.11591/ijai.v14.i1.pp385-396      385
Journal homepage: http://ijai.iaescore.com
Machine learning for mental health: predicting transitions from
addiction to illness
Ali Alkhazraji1, Fatima Alsafi1, Mohamed Dbouk1, Zein Al Abidin Ibrahim1, 2, Ihab Sbeity1, 3
1Department of Computer Science, Faculty of Sciences, Lebanese University, Hadat Campus, Beirut, Lebanon

(5-folds) for the prediction process. In the "by Patients" dataset, unbalanced data yielded unfavorable results,
whereas the balanced dataset performed significantly better. However, when compared to the "by Visits" dataset,
the latter exhibited superior performance. Both BioBert and BioAlbert models achieved similar results. Among
the classifiers tested, gradient boosting emerged as the most efficient model. Ultimately, our proposed prediction
model can aid medical professionals in anticipating the likelihood of an addict relapsing. This approach offers
the potential to intervene and support individuals struggling with addiction, thus mitigating the risk of developing
further illnesses. Numerous potential avenues for future research were identified, including experiments with
different NLP models, considering patient visits as sequential data, refining the produced embeddings, and
incorporating additional features. Our thesis lays the groundwork for further exploration in this area, providing
valuable tools for analyzing diverse diseases using real-world datasets.
Int J Artif Intell  ISSN: 2252-8938 
Machine learning for mental health: predicting transitions from addiction to illness (Ali Alkhazraji)
395
REFERENCES
[1] P. K. Mall, P. K. Singh, and D. Yadav, “GLCM based feature extraction and medical Xray,” 2019 IEEE Conference on Information
and Communication Technology, Allahabad, India, 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/CICT48419.2019.9066263.
[2] M. Symons, G. F. X. Feeney, M. R. Gallagher, R. M. D. Young, and J. P. Connor, “Predicting alcohol dependence treatment
outcomes: a prospective comparative study of clinical psychologists versus ‘trained’ machine learning models,” Addiction, vol. 115,
no. 11, pp. 2164–2175, 2020, doi: 10.1111/add.15038.
[3] D. Sinha and A. Sharma, “Automated detection of coronary artery disease using machine learning algorithm,” IOP Conference
Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 1116, no. 1, 2021, doi: 10.1088/1757-899x/1116/1/012151.
[4] R. Hatoum, A. Alkhazraji, Z. A. A. Ibrahim, H. Dhayni, and I. Sbeity, “Towards a disease prediction system: biobert-based medical
profile representation,” IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence, vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 2314–2322, 2024, doi:
10.11591/ijai.v13.i2.pp2314-2322.
[5] B. Min et al., “Prediction of individual responses to electroconvulsive therapy in patients with schizophrenia: Machine learning
analysis of resting-state electroencephalography,” Schizophrenia Research, vol. 216, pp. 147–153, 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.schres.2019.12.012.
[6] A. Jezzini, M. Ayache, L. Elkhansa, and Z. Al A. Ibrahim, “ECG classification for sleep apnea detection,” 2015 International
Conference on Advances in Biomedical Engineering, ICABME 2015, pp. 301–304, 2015, doi: 10.1109/ICABME.2015.7323312.
[7] J. Minou, J. Mantas, F. Malamateniou, and D. Kaitelidou, “Classification techniques for cardio-vascular diseases using supervised
machine learning,” Medical Archives (Sarajevo, Bosnia and Herzegovina), vol. 74, no. 1, pp. 39–41, 2020, doi:
10.5455/medarh.2020.74.39-41.
[8] A. Golande and T. P. Kumar, “Heart disease prediction using machine learning techniques,” 2023 International Conference on
Artificial Intelligence and Smart Communication, AISC 2023, vol. 8, no. 1S4, pp. 999–1005, 2023, doi:
10.1109/AISC56616.2023.10085584.
[9] A. N. Repaka, S. D. Ravikanti, and R. G. Franklin, “Design and implementing heart disease prediction using naives Bayesian,”
Proceedings of the International Conference on Trends in Electronics and Informatics, ICOEI 2019, vol. 2019, pp. 292–297, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/icoei.2019.8862604.
[10] F. Y. Cheng et al., “Using machine learning to predict ICU transfer in hospitalized COVID-19 patients,” Journal of Clinical
Medicine, vol. 9, no. 6, 2020, doi: 10.3390/jcm9061668.
[11] S. F. Ardabili et al., “COVID-19 outbreak prediction with machine learning,” Algorithms, vol. 13, no. 10, 2020, doi:
10.3390/a13100249.
[12] R. L. Priya and S. V. Jinny, “Elderly healthcare system for chronic ailments using machine learning techniques - A review,” Iraqi
Journal of Science, vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 3138–3151, 2021, doi: 10.24996/ijs.2021.62.9.29.
[13] P. Zhang, X. Huang, and M. Li, “Disease prediction and early intervention system based on symptom similarity analysis,” IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 176484–176494, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2957816.
[14] M. Krishnamoorthy, M. S. A. Hameed, T. Kopinski, and A. Schwung, “Disease prediction based on individual’s medical history
using CNN,” Proceedings - 20th IEEE International Conference on Machine Learning and Applications, ICMLA 2021, pp. 89–94,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ICMLA52953.2021.00022.
[15] A. Sinha and M. Rathi, “COVID-19 prediction using AI analytics for South Korea,” Applied Intelligence, vol. 51, no. 12, pp. 8579–
8597, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s10489-021-02352-z.
[16] F. Alfieri et al., “A deep-learning model to continuously predict severe acute kidney injury based on urine output changes in
critically ill patients,” Journal of Nephrology, vol. 34, no. 6, pp. 1875–1886, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s40620-021-01046-6.
[17] S. H. Kassania, P. H. Kassanib, M. J. Wesolowskic, K. A. Schneidera, and R. Detersa, “Automatic detection of coronavirus disease
(COVID-19) in X-ray and CT images: a machine learning based approach,” Biocybernetics and Biomedical Engineering, vol. 41,
no. 3, pp. 867–879, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.bbe.2021.05.013.
[18] T. Mikolov, K. Chen, G. Corrado, and J. Dean, “Efficient estimation of word representations in vector space,” 1st International
Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2013 - Workshop Track Proceedings, pp. 1-12, 2013.
[19] J. Pennington, R. Socher, and C. D. Manning, “GloVe: global vectors for word representation,” EMNLP 2014 - 2014 Conference on
Empirical Methods in Natural Language Processing, Proceedings of the Conference, pp. 1532–1543, 2014, doi: 10.3115/v1/d14-1162.
[20] M. E. Peters et al., “Deep contextualized word representations,” NAACL HLT 2018 - 2018 Conference of the North American
Chapter of the Association for Computational Linguistics: Human Language Technologies, vol. 1, pp. 2227–2237, 2018, doi:
10.18653/v1/n18-1202.
[21] J. Devlin, M. W. Chang, K. Lee, and K. Toutanova, “BERT: Pre-training of deep bidirectional transformers for language
understanding,” NAACL HLT 2019 - 2019 Conference of the North American Chapter of the Association for Computational
Linguistics: Human Language Technologies, vol. 1, pp. 4171–4186, 2019.
[22] J. Lee et al., “BioBERT: A pre-trained biomedical language representation model for biomedical text mining,” Bioinformatics, vol.
36, no. 4, pp. 1234–1240, 2020, doi: 10.1093/bioinformatics/btz682.
[23] U. Naseem, K. Musial, P. Eklund, and M. Prasad, “Biomedical named-entity recognition by hierarchically fusing biobert
representations and deep contextual-level word-embedding,” 2020 International Joint Conference on Neural Networks (IJCNN),
Glasgow, UK, 2020, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/IJCNN48605.2020.9206808.
[24] K. Huang, J. Altosaar, and R. Ranganath, “ClinicalBERT: modeling clinical notes and predicting hospital readmission,” arXiv-
Computer Science, pp. 1-9, 2019.
[25] U. Naseem, M. Khushi, V. Reddy, S. Rajendran, I. Razzak, and J. Kim, “BioALBERT: a simple and effective pre-trained language
model for biomedical named entity recognition,” Proceedings of the International Joint Conference on Neural Networks, vol. 2021,
2021, doi: 10.1109/IJCNN52387.2021.9533884.
[26] S. Gajendran, D. Manjula, and V. Sugumaran, “Character level and word level embedding with bidirectional LSTM – Dynamic
recurrent neural network for biomedical named entity recognition from literature,” Journal of Biomedical Informatics, vol. 112,
2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jbi.2020.103609.
[27] Korea University Data Mining and Information Systems Lab, “BioBERT base cased v1.2,” Hugging Face, 2021. [Online].